June 10, 2025 

Based on my analysis, and subject to the limiting conditions and definitions in this report, it is 
my opinion that the market value, as completed, of the leased fee interest in the subject property, 
as of August 1, 2026, will be: 

SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($6,270,000) 

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service to you. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael Garrett Fine 
VA Certified General Real​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
Estate Appraiser #4001018664​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Property​ ​ ​ ​ Office Building

[...]

Income Capitalization Approach, with support from the Sales Comparison Approach. 

Based on my analysis, and subject to the limiting conditions and definitions in this report, it is 
my opinion that the market value, as is, of the leased fee interest in the subject property, as of 
August 1, 2026, was: 

SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($6,270,000) 

ADDENDUM 

5857 Harbour View Boulevard, Suite 202 
 Suffolk, Virginia 23435 

O. 757.935.9014   F. 757.935.9015
 www.landplanningsolutions.com   
VDOT PROPERTY 
Suffolk, Virginia 

Major Water Quality Impact Assessment 
July 9, 2025 

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE